OP \$190.00 7717676

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM440012

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------------|
| Tejas Tubular Products, Inc. | | 08/18/2017 | Corporation: TEXAS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Encina Business Credit SPV, LLC | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 123 N Wacker Drive | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 2400 | |
| City: | Chicago | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60606 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 77176763 | TT TEJAS TUBULAR |
| Serial Number: | 77728330 | TTS |
| Serial Number: | 85347992 | TTRS |
| Serial Number: | 85960338 | TTXS |
| Serial Number: | 85960816 | TTNY |
| Serial Number: | 86754761 | TTST |
| Serial Number: | 86120376 | YOUR TUBULAR CONNECTION |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4023909005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4023909500

Email: ip@koleyjessen.com
Correspondent Name: Roberta L. Christensen
Address Line 1: 1125 S 103rd Street

Address Line 2: One Pacific Place, Suite 800 Address Line 4: Omaha, NEBRASKA 68124

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Roberta L. Christensen |
|--------------------|------------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /rlc/ |

900418095 REEL: 006134 FRAME: 0344

| DATE SIGNED: | 08/21/2017 | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| Total Attachments: 5 | Total Attachments: 5 | | | | |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement | Tejas Encina Executed#page1.tif | | | | |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement | source=Trademark Security Agreement Tejas Encina Executed#page2.tif | | | | |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement Tejas Encina Executed#page3.tif | | | | | |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement Tejas Encina Executed#page4.tif | | | | | |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement Tejas Encina Executed#page5.tif | | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006134 FRAME: 0345

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 18, 2017, by **TEJAS TUBULAR PRODUCTS, INC.**, a Texas corporation ("*Grantor*"), in favor of **ENCINA BUSINESS CREDIT SPV, LLC** ("*Lender*").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Grantor, the Loan Party Obligors party thereto (if any) and Lender (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "*Loan Agreement*"), Lender has agreed to make certain Loans for the benefit of Grantor and Grantor has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in certain Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Lender this Trademark Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

1. DEFINED TERMS.

- (a) All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.
- (b) "Trademarks" means (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule I hereto, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.
- (c) "<u>Trademark Licenses</u>" means, collectively, each agreement, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule I</u>.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Lender a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (exclusive of any "intent-to-use" Trademarks to the extent that the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use Trademark under applicable federal law) (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;

TRADEMARK REEL: 006134 FRAME: 0346

- (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License; and
- (d) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any such Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any such Trademark.
- 3. <u>LOAN AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Lender pursuant to the Loan Agreement and this Trademark Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interests herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and the terms of the Loan Agreement, the terms of the Loan Agreement shall govern.

[signature pages follow]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

TEJAS TUBULAR PRODUCTS, INC.

| | By ello otzerelas |
|---|--------------------------------|
| | Name: <u>// / //</u> Title: |
| ÷ | |
| | |

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

ENCINA BUSINESS CREDIT SPV, LLC

| Зу: | | x | |
|--------|---|---|--|
| Vame: | | | |
| Title: | *************************************** | *************************************** | |

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006134 FRAME: 0348

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

TEJAS TUBULAR PRODUCTS, INC.

| By: | |
|-------|--|
| Name: | |
| Title | |

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

ENCINA BUSINESS CREDIT SPV, LLC

By: 477/2/2/2 Name: 75/40/0/ETS104/%

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

A. <u>Trademarks</u>

| TEJAS TUBULAR and design | 77/176,763 | 3,928,820 | May 9, 2007 | Date of Registration |
|----------------------------|------------|----------------|--------------------|----------------------------|
| TTS | 77/728,330 | 4,006,625 | May 4, 2009 | March 8, 2011 |
| TTRS | 85/347,992 | 4,147,849 | June 16, 2011 | August 2, 2011 |
| TTRS (Canada) | 1,557,753 | TMA 862,862 | December 16, 2011 | May 22, 2012 |
| TTXS | 85/960,338 | 4,704,526 | June 14, 2013 | October 18, 2013 |
| TTNY | 85/960,816 | 4,902,255 | June 15, 2013 | March 17, 2015 |
| TTST | 86/754,761 | | September 11, 2015 | February 16, 2016 |
| YOUR TUBULAR CONNECTION | 86/120,376 | 5,032,264 | November 15, 2013 | YOUR TUBULAR CONNECTION |

B. <u>Trademark Licenses</u>

RECORDED: 08/21/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006134 FRAME: 0350